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AN ACT torepeal 243.07 and 243.1@ amend 46.90 (1) (eg) 3., 50.06 (5) (b), 54.01 (9), 54.01 (17) (a) 4., 54.01

(17) (b) 4., 54.10 (3) () 3., 54.40 (4) (d) 1., 54.46 (3) (a) 4., 54.63 (1) (b) 4., 55.075 (4) (a) 4., 155.70 (4) (a), 180.0722

(2) (a), 221.0519 (2) and 854.08 (5) (a); ancreate chapter 244 of the statutesjating to: uniform power of atter

neyfor finances and property

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SectioNn 1. 46.90 (1) (eg) 3. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

46.90(1) (eg) 3. An agent under a power of attorney
underch.-243244

SectioN 2. 50.06(5) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

50.06 (5) (b) An individual who consents to an
admissiorunder this section may not authorize expendi
turesrelated to health care if the incapacitated individual
hasan agent under a durable power of attqrasyefined
in 5.-243.07-(1)(a244.02 (3) who may authorize expen
dituresrelated to health care.

SecTioN 3. 54.01 (9) of the statutes is amended to
read:

54.01(9) “Durable power of attorney” has theean
ing given in s-243.07(1)(&44.02 (3)

SecTioN 4. 54.01 (17) (a) 4. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

54.01(17) (a) 4. Any individual who is nominated as
guardianany individual who is appointed to act as guard
ian or fiduciary for the proposed ward by a court of any
state,any trustee for &rust established by or for the pro
posedward, any person appointed as agemter a power

of attorney for health care, as defined in s. 155.01 (4), or
anyperson appointed as agent under a durable power of
attorneyunder ch-—24244

SecTioN 5. 54.01 (17) (b) 4. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

54.01(17) (b) 4. Any person appointed as agent
undera durable power of attorney undsr. 243244
unlessthe agency is revoked or terminated by a court.

SecTioN 6. 54.10 (3) (¢) 3. of the statutes is amended
toread:

54.10(3) (c) 3. Whether the proposed wahnds
engagedn any advance planning for financial and health
care decision making that would avoid guardianship,
including by executing a durable power of attornmger
ch. 243 244 a power of attorney for health care, as
definedin s. 155.01 (10), a trust, ojantly held account.

SecTION 7. 54.40 (4) (d) 1. of the statutes is amended
to read:

54.40(4) (d) 1. Review any power of attorney for
healthcare under ch. 155, any duraplaver of attorney
underch. 243244 executed by the proposed ward, and
any other advance planning for financial and health care
decision making in which the proposed ward had
engaged.

SecTIoN 8. 54.46 (3) (a) 4. of the statutes is amended
toread:

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 200708 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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54.46(3) (a) 4. Whether the ward had executed a
durablepower of attorney under-s.-243.6f. 244or a
powerof attorney for health care underl$5.05 or had
engagedin other advance planning for financiahd
healthcare decision making.

SecTioN 9. 54.63 (1) (b) 4. of the statutes is amended
to read:

54.63(1) (b) 4. The agent under the wargower of
attorneyfor health care under ch. 155, if aand the
agentunder the ward' durable power of attorney under
ch.243244 if any.

SectioN 10. 55.075 (4) (a) 4. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

55.075(4) (a) 4. Whether the individual sought to be
protectivelyplaced or protectively served hagecuted
a durable power of attorney for finances and property
unders.-243.0¢h. 244or a power of attorney for health
care under s. 155.05 or had provided advaocsento

nursinghome admission or engaged in other advance

planningto avoid protective placement or protective ser
vices.

SecTioN 11. 155.70 (4) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

155.70 (4) (a) Nothing in this chapter may be
construedo render invalich durable power of attorney
thatis executed under s. 243.07, 2007 stat&r to April
28,1990.

SectioN 12. 180.0722 (2) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

180.07222) (a) A shareholder entitled to vote at a
meetingof shareholders, or to express consent or dissen
in writing to any corporate action withoatmeeting of
shareholdersnayauthorize another person to act for the
shareholdey appointing the person as proxyAn
appointmenbf a proxymay be in durable form as pro
videdin s.-243.0th. 244

SecTioN 13. 221.0519 (2) of the statutes is amended
to read:

221.0519(2) METHOD OF APPOINTING A PROXY. A
shareholdemay appoing proxy to vote or otherwise act
for the shareholdeby signing an appointment form,
eitherpersonally or by his or her attorney-in—-fact. An
appointmenbf a proxymay be in durable form as pro
videdin s.-243.07244.04

SecTioN 14. 243.07 of the statutes is repealed.

SectioN 15. 243.10 of the statutes, adeafted by
2009Wisconsin Act 28is repealed.

SecTioN 16. Chapter 244 of the statutes is created to
read:

CHAPTER 244
UNIFORM POWER OF ATTORNEY
FOR FINANCES AND PROPERTY
SUBCHAPTER |
GENERAL PROVISIONS
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244.01 Short title. This chapter may be cited as the
Uniform Power of Attorney folFinances and Property
Act.

244.02 Definitions. In this chapter:

(1) “Agent” means a person granted authority to act
for a principal under a power of attorneshether denom
inatedan agent, attorney—in—fact, or otherwise.

(2) “Domestic partner” has the meaning given in s.
770.01(1).

(3) “Durable power of attorney” means a poveér
attorneythat is noterminated by the principalincapae
ity.

(4) “Electronic” means relatintp technology having
electrical, digital, magnetic, wireless, optical, electro
magnetic,or similar capabilities.

(5) “Genuine” means free of fgery or counterfeit
ing.
(6) “Good faith” means honesty in fact.

(7) “Incapacity” means inability of an individual to
manageproperty finances, or businessfaifs because
theindividual meets one of the following criteria:

(a) Has an impairment ithe ability to receive and
evaluatenformation or make or communicate decisions
evenwith the use of technological assistance.

(b) Is missing.

(c) Is detained, including incarceration in a cofrec
tional facility.

(d) Is outside the United States and unable to return.

(8) “Person” means aindividual, corporation, busi

tnesstrust, estatdrust, partnership, limited liability com

pany,association, joint venture, public corporation,-gov
ernment or governmental subdivision, agencepr
instrumentalityor any other legal or commercial entity

(9) “Power of attorney” means a writing other
recordthat grants authority to an agent to act in the place
of the principal, whether or not the term power of attor
ney is used.

(10) “Presently exercisablegeneral power of
appointment,”with respectto property or a property
interestsubject to a power of appointment, means power
exercisablat the time in question to vest absolute owner
shipin the principal individuallythe principals estate,
theprincipal’s creditors, or the creditors of the principal
estate. The term does naclude a power exercisable in
afiduciary capacity or only by will. The term includes
apower of appointment that is exercisable only when one
of the following circumstances exists:

(a) The occurrence of a specified event.

(b) The satisfaction of an ascertainable standard.

(c) The passage of a specified perady after the
occurrencef the specified event, the satisfaction of the
ascertainablestandard, or the passage of the specified
period.
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(11) *“Principal” means an individual who grants
authorityto an agent in a power of attorney

(12) “Property” means anything that may be the-sub
jectof ownership, including real or personal propeoty
anyinterest or right in that property

(13) “Record” means information that is inscribed on
a tangiblemedium or that is stored in an electronic or
othermedium and is retrievable in perceivable form.

(14) “Sign” means, with preseittent to autherti
cateor adopt a record, any of the following:

(a) To execute or adopt a tangible symbol.

(b) To attach to or logically associate with the record
anelectronic sound, symbol, or process.

(15) “Stocks and bonds” means stocks, bonds,
mutualfunds, and all other types of securities and finan
cial instruments, whether held diregtlpdirectly, or in
any other mannerThe term doesot include commodity
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(&) The law of the jurisdiction that determines the
meaningand efect of thepower of attorneyas provided
unders. 244.07.

(b) The requirements for a military poweraiforney
underl0 USC 1044b

(4) A photocopy or electronically transmitted copy
of an originalpower of attorney has the samfeef as the
original.

244.07 Meaning and effect of power of attorney
(1) The meaning and fetct of a power of attorney is
determinedy the law othe jurisdiction indicated in the
powerof attorney and, in the absence of an indication of
jurisdiction in the power of attorneyy the law of the
jurisdictionin which thepower of attorney was executed.

(2) Unless specifically stated, a power of attorney
doesnot authorize gifting, self-dealing, or oral amend

futurescontracts and call or put options on stocks or stock MeNtof the power of attorneyand any such specific

indexes.

244.03 Applicability. This chapterpplies to all
powersof attorney except for the following:

(1) A power to the extent it is coupled with an interest
in the subject of the powencluding a powegiven to or
for the benefit of a creditor in connection with a credit
transaction.

(2) A power to make health—care decisions.

(3) A proxy or other delegation to exercise voting
rightsor management rights with respect to an entity

(4) A power created on a form prescribed by a-gov
ernmentor governmental subdivision, agenoy instru
mentalityfor a governmental purpose.

244.04 Power of attorney isdurable. A power of
attorneycreated under this chapter is durable uniess
expresslyprovides that it is terminated by theapacity
of the principal.

244.05Execution of power of attorney To execute
apower of attorney the principal must sign the poefer
attorneyor anotherindividual, in the principas con
sciouspresencend directed by the principal, must sign
the principals name on the power of attorne signa

ture of the principal on a power of attorney is presumed

to be genuine ithe principal makes an acknowledgment

of the powernof attorney before a notarialfifer authe

rizedunder s. 706.07 to take acknowledgments.
244.06 Validity of power of attorney. (1) A power

of attorney executed in this state on or after tfectfe

dateof this subsection .... [LRB inserts date], is valid if

its execution complies with s. 244.05.

authorityshall be strictly construed.

244.08 Nomination of guardian; relation of agent
to court—appointed fiduciary. (1) In a power of atter
ney, a principal may nominate a guardian of the princi
pal's estate or guardian of the princiggderson for con
siderationby the courif protective proceedings for the
principal’'s estate or person are begun aftergtiecipal
executes the power of attorney

(2) If, after a principal executes a power of attorney
acourt appoints a conservator or guardian of the princi
pal’s estate or other fiduciaghagedwith the manage
mentof some or all of the principal’propertythe agent
is accountable to the fiduciary a®ll as to the principal.
The power ofattorney is not terminated and the agent’
authority continuesinless limited, suspended, or termi
natedby the court.

244.09 When a power of attorney iseffective. (1)
A power of attorney is ffctive when executed unless the
principal provides in the power of attorney that it
becomesffective at a future date apon the occurrence
of a future event or contingency

(2) If a power of attorney becomesegtive upon the
occurrenceof a future event or contingendhe princi
pal,in the power of attorngynay authorize one or more
persongo determine that the event or contingency has
occurred.

(3) If a power of attorney becomesestive upon the
principal’s incapacity and the principal has not autho
rizeda persorio determine whether the principal is inca

(2) A power of attorney executed in this state before Pacitatedor the person so authorizediisable or unwil

the effective date of this subsection .... [LRB inserts
date],is valid if its execution complied with the law of
this state as it existed at the time of execution.

(3) A power of attorney executed outside this state is

valid in this state if, when the power of attorney was exe
cuted,the execution compliedith one of the following:

ing to make the determination, the power of attorney
becomesffective upon a determination in a writing or
otherrecord by one of the following:

(a) A physician licensed under ch. 4di8a psycholo
gistlicensed undech. 455 that the principal is incapaci
tatedwithin the meaning of s. 244.02 (7) (a).


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/10%20USC%201044b

2009Wisconsin Act 319

(b) An attorney at laya judge, or an appropriate gov
ernmental official that the principal is incapacitated
within the meaning of s. 244.02 (7) (b), (c), or (d).

(c) A person authorized by the principal in the power
of attorneyto determine that the principal is incapacitated
may act as the principa’personal representative under
42 USC 1320d the Healthinsurance Portability and
AccountabilityAct, and applicable regulations, to obtain
accessto the principab health—care informatioand
communicatevith the principak health care provider

244.10 Termination of power of attorney or
agent'sauthority. (1) A power of attorney terminates
whenany of the following occurs:

(&) The principal dies.

_4_
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videsthat the previous power of attorney is revoked or
thatall other powers of attorney are revoked.

244.11Coagents and successor agenid.) A prin-
cipal may designate in a power of attorney 2 or more per
sonsto act as coagents. Unless the power of attorney
otherwise provides, each coagent may exercitse
authorityindependently

(2) A principal may designate in a power of attorney
oneor more successor agents to act if an agent resigns,
dies,becomes incapacitated, is not qualified to serve, or
declinegto serve. A principahnay grant authority to des
ignateone or more successor agents to an agent or other
persondesignated byame, dice, or function. Unless
the power of attorney otherwise provides, a successor

(b) The principal becomes incapacitated, if the power agentis subject to all of the following:

of attorney so provides.
(c) The principal revokes the power of attorney
(d) The power ofttorney provides that it terminates.
(e) The purpose of thpower of attorney is accom
plished.
(f) The principal revokethe agens authority or the
agentdies, becomescapacitated, or resigns, and the

(a) Has the same authority as that granted to the origi
nal agent.

(b) May not act until all predecessor agents have
resigneddied, become incapacitated, are no longer-qual
ified to serve, or have declined to serve.

(3) Except as otherwise provided in the powér
attorneyand sub(4), an agent who does not participate

powerof attorney does not provide for another agent to in or conceal a breach of fiduciary duty committed by

actunder the power of attorney

(2) An agents authority terminates when any of the
following occurs:

(a) The principal revokes the authority

anotheragent, including a predecessor agent, is not liable
for the actions of the other agent.

(4) An agent who has actual knowledge of a breach
or imminent breach of fiduciary duty by anottegent

(b) The agent dies, becomes incapacitated, or resignsshallnotify the principal and, if the principal is incapaci

(c) An action is filed for the dissolution or annulment
of the agens marriage to the principal or their legal sepa

ration,unless the power of attorney otherwise provides.

(d) The power of attorney terminates.
(e) The domestic partnership tife principal and

tated, take any other action reasonatgpropriate in the
circumstance$o safeguard the principalbestinterest.

An agent whdalils to take action as required by thissub
sectionis liable for the reasonably foreseeatidenages
thatcould have been avoided if the agent had notified the

agentunder ch. 770 is terminated unless the power of principalor taken other action.

attorneyotherwise provides.

(3) Unless the power of attorney otherwise provides,

anagents authority is exercisable until the authority-ter
minatesunder sub. (2), notwithstanding a lapse of time
sincethe execution of the power of attorney

(4) Termination of an agemstauthority or of a power
of attorney imot efective as to the agent or another-per
sonthat, without actual knowledge of thermination,
actsin good faith under the power of attornen act so
performed,unless otherwise invalid or unenforceable,
bindsthe principal and the principalsuccessors in inter
est.

(5) Incapacity of the principal of a power attorney

244.12 Reimbursement and compensation of
agent. Except as otherwise provided in the power of
attorney an agenis entitled to reimbursement of any
expenseseasonably incurred on behalf of the principal
andto compensation that is reasonalneler the circum
stances.

244.13 Agent's acceptance. Except as otherwise
provided in the power of attorneya person accepts
appointmentas anagent under a power of attorney by
exercisingauthority or performing duties as an agent or
by any other assertion or conduct indicataageptance.

244.14 Agent’'s duties. (1) Notwithstanding any
provisionsto the contrary in the power of attorneyn

thatis not durable does not revoke or terminate the poweragentwho has accepted appointment shall do all of the
of attorney as to an agent or other person that, withoutfollowing:

actualknowledgeof the incapacityacts in good faith
underthe power of attorneyAn act so performed, unless
otherwiseinvalid or unenforceable, binds the principal
andthe principals successors in interest.

(6) The execution of a power of attorney does not
revokea power of attorney previously executedtbg

(a) Actin accordance with the principafeasonable
expectationgo the extent actually known by the agent
and, if those expectations are not known, in the princi
pal's best interest,

(b) Actin good faith.

(c) Act only within the scope of authority granted

principal unless the subsequent power of attorney pro thepower of attorney
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(2) Except as otherwise provided in the powér
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principalunless ordered by a court or requested by one of

attorney,an agent who has accepted an appointment shalthe following:

do all of the following:
() Act loyally for the principad benefit.

(&) The principal.
(b) A guardian, a conservatar another fiduciary

(b) Act so as not to create a conflict of interest that actingfor the principal.

impairsthe agens ability to act impartially in the princi
pal's best interest.

(c) Act with the care, competence, aditigence
ordinarily exercised by agents in similar circumstances.

(c) A governmental agency having regulatory
authorityto protect the welfare of the principal.

(d) Upon the deatbf the principal, by the personal
representativer successor in interest of the principal’

(d) Keep a record of all receipts, disbursements, andestate.

transactionsnade on behalf of the principal.

(9) If ordered or requested to disclasformation

(e) Cooperate with a person that has authority to undersub. (8), the agent shall comply with the request

makehealth—care decisions for the principakarry out
the principal’s reasonable expectations to the extent actu
ally known by the agent and, if thosgpectations are not
known,act in the principas best interest.

(f) Attempt to preserve the principaBstate plan, to
the extent actuallknown by the agent, if preserving the
planis consistent with the principalbest interest based
on all relevant factors, including all of the following:

1. The value and nature of the principadtoperty

2. Theprincipal's foreseeable obligations and need
for maintenance.

3. The minimization of taxes, including income,
estatejnheritance, generation—skippitrgnsferand gift
taxes.

4. Eligibility for a benefit, a program, or assistance
undera statute, rule, or regulation.

(3) An agent who acts in good faith is not liable to any
beneficiaryof the principak estate plan fdailure to pre
servethe plan.

(4) An agent who acts with care, competence, and dil
igencefor the best interest ahe principal is not liable

within 30 days or provide ariting or other record sub
stantiatingwhy additional time is needed and slralin
ply with the request within an additional 30 days.

244.15 Exoneration of agent. A provision in a
power of attorney relieving an agent of liability for
breachof duty is binding on the principal and thenci
pal’s successors in interest except to the extent that the
provisiondoes any of the following:

(1) Relieves the agent of liability fdreach of duty
committeddishonestlywith an improper motive, or with
recklessindifference to the purposes of the power of
attorneyor the best interest of the principal.

(2) Was inserted as a result of an abuse of a confiden
tial or fiduciary relationship with the principal.

244.16 Judicial relief. (1) The following persons
may petition the circuit court of theounty where the
principal is present or of the county of tipeincipal’s
legalresidence to construepawer of attorney or review
theagents conduct, and grant appropriate relief:

(a) The principal or the agent.

(b) A guardian, conservatar other fiducianacting

solelybecause the agent also benefits from the act or hagor the principal.

an individual or conflicting interest in relation to the
propertyor afairs of the principal.

(5) If an agent is selected by the principal because of

specialskills or expertise possessed by the ageri or
relianceon the agens representation thétte agent has

(c) A person authorized to make health—-care-deci
sionsfor the principal.

(d) The principak spouse, parent, or descendant.

(e) The principab domestic partner

() Anindividual who would qualify as a presump

special skills or expertise, the special skills or expertise tive heir of the principal.

mustbe considered in determining whether the agent has

actedwith care, competence, and diligenc®ler the cir
cumstances.

(g9) A person named as a beneficiary to recemg
property,benefit, or contractual right on the princigal’
deathor as a beneficiary of a trusteated by or for the

(6) Absent a breach of duty to the principal, an agent principal that has a financial interest in the principal’

is not liable if thevalue of the principad property
declines.

(7) An agent whaexercises authority to delegate to
another person theuthoritygranted by the principal or

estate.

(h) A governmental agency having regulatory
authorityto protect the welfare of the principal.

(i) The principals caregiver or another person that

thatengages another person on behalf of the principal isdemonstratesuficient interest in the principa’wet

notliable for an acterror of judgment, or default of that
personif the agenexercises care, competence, and dili
gencein selecting and monitoring the person.

(8) Except as otherwise provided in the powér
attorney,an agenis not required to disclose receipts; dis
bursementsor transactions conducted on behalf of the

fare.
(i) A person asked to accept the power of attorney
(2) Upon motion by the principal, the court shall-dis
missa petition filed under this section, unless the court
finds that the principal lacks capacity to revoke the
agent’'sauthority or the power of attorney
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244.17 Agent’s liability. An agent who violates this
chapter is liabléo the principal or the principalsucces
sorsin interest for the amount required to do all of the fol
lowing:

(1) Restore the value of the princiaproperty to
whatit would have been had the violation maturred.

(2) Reimburse the principal or the princigaducces

sorsin interest for the attorney fees and costs paid on the

agent'sbehalf.

244.18 Agent’s resignation; notice. Unless the
power of attorney provides a diérent method foan
agent’sresignation, an agent may resign by giving notice
to the principal and, if the principal is incapacitated, to
any of the following:
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(b) An English translation of the power of attorney
if the power of attornegontains, in whole or in part, lan
guageother than English.

(c) An opinionof counsel as to any matter of law €on
cerningthe power of attorney if the person making the
requestprovides in a writing or otheecord the reason
for the request.

(5) An English translation or an opinion of counsel
requestedinder this section must be provided at the-prin
cipal’'s expense.

(6) For purposes of this section, a person that con
ducts activities through employeeis without actual
knowledgeof a fact relating to a power of attornayprir
cipal, or an agent if the employee conductingtthasae

(1) To the guardian, if one has been appointed for the tjon involving the power of attorney is without actual

principal,and a coagent or successor agent.

(2) If thereis no person described in sub. (1), to any
of the following:

(a) The principak caregiver

knowledgeof the fact.

244.20 Refusal to acceptacknowledged power of
attorney. (1) A person mayin good faith, refuse to
acceptan acknowledged power of attorney within 10

(b) Another person reasonably believed by the agenty, \sinessiays of presentment if any of the following

to have suicient interest in the principa’welfare.

(c) A governmental agency having regulatory
authorityto protect the welfare of the principal.

244.19 Protection of persons that accept andaly
upon an acknowledged power of attorney(1) For pur
posesof this section and s. 244.20, “acknowledged”
meanghe taking of an acknowledgment before a notarial
officer authorized to takecknowledgements under s.
706.07.

(2) A person that in good faith acceptsaaknowt
edgedpower of attorney withouctual knowledge that
the signature is not genuine may rely upon the presump
tion under s. 244.05 that the signature is genuine.

(3) (@) A person that in goothith accepts an
acknowledgegbower of attorney without actual knowl
edgeof any of the following may act as provided in.par
(b):

1. That the power of attorney is void, invalid, orter
minated.

2. That the purported agestauthority is void,
invalid, or terminated.

3. That the agent is exceeding or improperly exercis
ing the agens authority

(b) A person described in pga) may rely upon the
powerof attorney as if the power of attorney wgsnu
ine, valid, and still in efct, the agens’ authoritywere
genuineyalid, and stillin effect, and the agent had not
exceedednd had properly exercised the authority

applies:

(a) The person is not otherwise required to engage in
a transaction with the principal ithe same circum
stances.

(b) Engaging ima transaction with the agent or the
principalin the same circumstances would be incensis
tentwith federal or state law

(c) The person has actual knowledge oftérenina
tion of the agens authority or of the power of attorney
beforeexercise of the power of attorney

(d) A request for &ertification, a translation, or an
opinionof counsel under s. 244.19 (4) is refused.

(e) The person believes that the power of attorney is
notvalid, that the agent does not have the authority to per
form the act requested, or that the person presetiteng
powerof attorney is not the agent named in the power of
attorney,whether or not a certification, a translation, or
an opinion of counsel undes. 244.19 (4) has been
requestedr provided.

(f) The person makes, or has actual knowledge that
anothemerson has made, a report to the designated adult
atrisk or elder adult at risk agenay to a law enforce
mentagencystating a good faith belief that the principal
may be subject to physical dinancial abuse, neglect,
exploitation, or abandonment by the agentagerson
actingfor or with the agent.

(g) The person brought, or has actual knowlatige

(4) A person who is asked to accept an acknowledgedanothemperson has brought, an action under s. 244.16 for

power of attorney may request and rely upon, without
furtherinvestigation, all of the following:

(&) An agent certification under penalty of perjury
of any factual matter concerning thencipal, agent, or
power of attorney

constructionof a power ofattorney or review of the
agent'sconduct.

(h) The power of attorney becometeefive upon the
occurrencef an event or contingencgnd neither a cer
tification nor evidence of the occurrence of the event or
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contingencyis presented to the person being asked (a) Createamend, revoke, or terminate an inter vivos
acceptthe power of attorney trust.

(i) The person has any other reasonable belief that the (b) Make a gift.
powerof attorney is illegal or unenforceable and should (c) Create or change rights of survivorship.

berefused. (d) Create or change a beneficiary designation.
(2) A person may not refuse &xcept an acknowl (e) Delegate authoritgranted under the power of
edgedpower of attorney if any of the following applies: attorney.
(a) The persors reason for refusal is based exclu (f) Waive the principas$ right to be a beneficiary of

sively on the date the power of attorney was executed. ajoint and survivor annuityincluding a survivor benefit
(b) The persors reason for refusal is based exclu undera retirement plan.

sively on a mandate that an additional ofedint power (g) Exercise fiduciary powers that the principal has
of attorney form must be used. authorityto delegate.

(c) The person has no good faith basis for refusal  (h) Disclaim propertyincluding a power of appoint
undersub. (1). ment.

(3) If a person requests a certification, a translation,  (2) Notwithstanding a grant of authority to doat
or an opinion of counsel under s. 244.19 (4), the persondescribed in sub. (1), unless the powakattorney other
shallaccept the power of attorney no later than 5 businesswise provides, an agent whomet a spouse or domestic
days after receipt of the certification, translation, or-opin partnerof the principal, may not do any of the following:
ion of counsel, provided that there is no other good faith  (a) Exercise authority undex power of attorney to

reasorto refuse under sub. (1). createin the agent amterest in the principa’property
(4) 1tis not a refusal to accept an acknowledged whetherby gift, right of survivorship, beneficiary desig
powerof attorney if any of the following applies: nation,disclaimey or otherwise.

(a) The person requests but does not require that an (b) Exerciseauthority under a power of attorney to
additional or diferent power of attorney form be used. createin an individual to whom the ageotves a legal

(b) The person has requested but has not received abligationof support, annterest in the principa’prop
certification,a translation, or an opinion of counsaber erty, whether by gift, right of survivorshifeneficiary
$.244.19 (4). designationdisclaimer or otherwise.

(5) If a persorrefuses to accept an acknowledged (3) Subject to subs. (1), (2), (4), and (5), if a power
powerof attorneyin violation of this section, the person of attorney grantso an agent the authority to do all acts
requestinghe acceptance may request that a court orderthata principal could do, the agent e general author
all of the following: ity described in ss. 244.44 to 244.56.

(a) Acceptance of the power of attorney (4) Unless the power of attorney otherwise provides,

(b) In any action or proceeding that confirms the agrant of authoritfo make a gift is subject to s. 244.57.
validity of the power of attorney or mandates acceptance (5) Subjectto subs. (1), (2), and (4), if the subjects
of the power of attorneypayment of reasonable attorney overwhich authority is granted in a power of attorney are
fees,notwithstanding s. 814.04 (1), and costs bypie similar or overlap, the broadest authority controls.
sonwho refuses to accept the power of attorney (6) Authority granted in a power attorney is exer

(6) If a court determines that a proceeding to mandatecisablewith respect to property that the principal has
acceptancef anacknowledged power of attorney was whenthe power of attorney is executed or acquires, later
broughtother than irgood faith, the court may award+ea whetheror not theproperty is located in this state and
sonableattorney fees and costs to the prevailing party whetheror not the authority is exercised or the poafer

244.21 Laws applicable to financial institutions attorneyis executed in this state.
and entities. This chaptedoes not supersede any other (7) An act performed by an agent pursuant to a power
law applicable to financial institutions or insurance eom of attorney has the samdeait and inures to the benefit
paniesand the other law controls if in conflict with this  of and binds the principal and the principalliccessors

chapter. in interest as if the principal had performed the act.
SUBCHAPTERII 244.42 Incorporation of authority. (1) An agent
AUTHORITY hasthe authority described in this subchapter if the power

244.41 Authority that requires specific grant, of attorney refers to general authority as indichtesee
grant of general authority. (1) An agent under a power tion titles for ss. 244.44 to 244.56 or citbg section in
of attorney may do any of tHellowing on behalf of the  which the authority is described.
principal or with the principak property only if the (2) A reference in a power of attorney to general
powerof attorney expressly grants thgent the authority  authoritywith respect to the descriptive term for a subject
andthe exercise of that authority is not otherwise prohib in ss. 244.44 to 244.56 or a citation to any of ss. 244.44
ited by another agreement or instrument to which the to 244.56incorporates the entire section as if it were set
authorityor property is subject: outin full in the power of attorney
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(3) A principal may modify authority incorporated (2) Sell; exchange; convey withr without cove
by reference. nantsrepresentations, or warranties; quit claiglease;
244.43 Construction of authority generally. surrenderyetain title for security; encumbgpartition;

Exceptas otherwise provided the power of attorneyy consento partitioning; subjedio an easement or cove
executinga power of attorney that incorporates by refer nant;subdivide; apply for zoning or other governmental
encea subject described in ss. 244.44 to 244.56 or thatpermits; plat or consent to platting; develop; grant an
grantsto an agent authority to do all acts thatrmcipal optionconcerning; lease; sublease; contribute to an entity
coulddo under s. 244.41 (3), a principal authorizes the in exchange for an interest that entity; or otherwise
agentwith respect to thaubject, to do all of the follow  grantor dispose of an interest in real property or a right
ing: incidentto real property

(1) Demand, receiveand obtain by any lawful (3) Pledge or mortgage an interest in real propmrty
meansmoney or another thing @blue to which the prin  right incident to real property as security to borrow
cipalis, may become, or claims to be entitled, and con moneyor pay renew or extend the time of payment of a
serve,invest, disburse, or use anything so received or geptof the principal or @lebt guaranteed by the principal.
obtainedfor the purposes intended. (4) Release, assign, satisfy enforce by any lawful

(2) Contract with any person, on terms agreeible  meansa mortgage, deedf trust, conditional sale cen
the agent, toaccomplish a purpose of a transaction and yract, encumbrance, lien, or other claimreal property
perform, rescind, cancel, terminate, reform, restate, \ynhich exists or is asserted.
releasepr modify the contract another contract made (5) Manage or conserve an intersteal property

by or on behalf of the principal. or a right incident to real property owned or claimed to

(3) Execute, acknowledge, sealeliver file, or g o\ nedhy the principal, including by doing any of the
recordany instrument or communication the agent-con- ¢oy0\vine:

sidersdesirableo accomplish a purpose of a transaction,
including creating a schedule listing some or all of the
principal’s property and attaching it to the power of attor
ney.

(4) Initiate, participate in, submit to alternative-dis
pute resolution, settle, opposer propose or accept a
compromisewith respecto a claim existing in favor of
or against the principal or intervene in litigation relating
to the claim.

(5) Seek on the principalbehalf the assistance of a
courtor other governmental agency to carry out an act
authorizedn the power of attorney

(6) Engage, compensate, and disgkaan attorney

accountantdiscretionary investment manageixpert _ : : R
witness.or other advisor propertyor an entity that owns anterest in or right inei
: dentto real property and receive, hold, and waith

(7) Prepare, execute, and file a record, report, or other .
documento safeguard or promotke principals interest respecto stocks and bonds or other property receined

(a) Insuring against liability or casualty or othess.

(b) Obtaining or regaining possessiaior protect
ing the interest or right by litigation or otherwise.

(c) Paying, assessing, compromising, or contesting
taxes or assessments or applying for arateiving
refundsin connection with taxes or assessments.

(d) Purchasing supplies, hiring assistance or labor
andmaking repairs or alterations to the real property

(6) Use, develop, altereplaceremove, erect, or
install structures oother improvements upon real prop
ertyin or incident to which the principal has, or claims to
have,an interest or right.

(7) Participate in a reganization with respect to real

undera statute, rule, or regulation. a plan of reoganization, including by doingny of the
(8) Communicate with any representative or following: _ _ . _
employeeof a government or governmental subdivision, (&) Selling or otherwise disposing of the stocks,
agencyypr instrumentalityon behalf of the principal. bonds,or property _ o
(9) Access communications intendied, and com (b) Exercising or selling an optioright of conver
municateon behalf of, the principal by any means. sion,or similar rightwith respect to the stocks, bonds, or

(10) Do any lawful act with respect to a subject Property. o o _
describedn ss. 244.44 to 244.56 and all property related ~ (¢) Exercising any voting rights iperson or by

to that subject. proxy.
244 44Real property. Unless thgower of attorney (8) Change the form of title of an interest in or right
otherwiseprovides, languagén a power of attorney  incidentto real property
grantinggeneral authority with respett real property (9) Dedicate to public use, with or without consider
authorizeghe agent to do all of the following: ation,easements or other real property in which the prin
(1) Demand, buylease, receive, accept as a gift or as cipal has, or claims to have, an interest.
securityfor an extension of credit, or otherwigequire 244.45 Tangible personal poperty. Unless the

or reject an interest in real propedya right incidentto ~ power of attorneyotherwise provides, language in a
realproperty powerof attorney granting general authority with respect
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to tangible personal property authorizes #gent to do
all of the following:

(1) Demand, buyreceive, accept as a gift or as secu
rity for an extension of credit, or otherwise acquire or
rejectownership or possession of tangible personal-prop
erty or an interest in tangible personal property

(2) Sell; exchange; convey withr without cove
nantsrepresentations, or warranties; quit claiiease;
surrendercreate a securityiterest in; grant options con
cerning; lease; sublease;atherwisedispose of tangible
personaproperty or arinterest in tangible personal prop
erty.

(3) Grant asecurity interest in tangible personal
propertyor an interest in tangible personal property as
security to borrow money or pasenew or extend the
time of payment of a debt of the principal or a debt guar
anteedby the principal.

(4) Release, assign, satisfy enforce by litigatioor
otherwise,a security interest, lien, or other claim on
behalfof the principal, with respect to tangible personal
propertyor an interest in tangible personal property

(5) Manage or conserve tangilpersonal property or
aninterest in tangible personal property on behalf of the
principal,including by doing any of the following:

(a) Insuring against liability or casualty or othess.

(b) Obtaining or regaining possessiginor protect
ing the property or interest, by litigation or otherwise.

(c) Paying, assessing, compromising, or contesting
taxes or assessments or applying for areteiving
refundsin connection with taxes or assessments.

(d) Moving the property from place to place.

(e) Storing the property for hire ander a gratuitous
bailment.

() Using and making repairs, alterationss
improvementdo the property

(6) Change the form of title of an interest in tangible
personabroperty

244.46Stocks and bonds.Unless the power of attor
ney otherwise provides, languagea power of attorney
granting general authority with respetd stocks and
bondsauthorizes the agent to do all of the following:

(1) Buy, sell, and exchange stocks and bonds.

(2) Establish, continue, modifior terminate an
accountwith respect to stocks and bonds.

(3) Pledge stocks and bonds as securityamow
pay,renew or extend the time of payment oflebt of the
principal.

(4) Receive certificates and other evidencesvari-
ershipwith respect to stocks and bonds.

(5) Exercise voting rights with respect to stocks and
bondsin person or by proxyenter into voting trusts, and
consento limitations on the right to vote.

(6) Exercise in person or by prgxyr enforce by liti
gationor otherwise, aight, power privilege, or option
the principal has or claims to have as twdder of stocks
andbonds.
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(7) Initiate, participate in, submit to alternative-dis
pute resolution, settle, opposer propose or accept a
compromiseawith respect tditigation to which the prinei
palis a party concerning stocks and bonds.

244.47 Commodities and options. Unless the
power of attorneyotherwise provides, language in a
powerof attorney granting general authority with respect
to commodities andptions authorizes the agent to do all
of the following:

(1) Buy, sell, exchange, assign, settle, and exercise
commaodity futures contractndcall or put options on
stocksor stock indexes traded on a regulated option
exchange.

(2) Establish, continue, modijfgnd terminateption
accounts.

244.48 Banks and other financial institutions.
Unlessthe power of attorney otherwise providésy
guagein a power of attorney granting general authority
with respect to banks and other financial institutions
authorizeghe agent to do all of the following:

(1) Continue, modifyand terminate an account or
otherbanking arrangememtade by or on behalf of the
principal.

(2) Establish, modifyand terminate an account or
otherbanking arrangement with a bank, trasmpany
savingsand loan association, credit union, thrift com
pany, brokerage firm, or other financiahstitution
selectedby the agent.

(3) Contract for services available from a financial
institution, including renting a safe deposit boxspace
in a vault.

(4) Withdraw by check, ordeelectronic funds trans
fer, or otherwise, money or property of the principal
depositedwith or left in the custody of a financial institu
tion.

(5) Receive statements of account, vouchers, notices,
andsimilardocuments from a financial institution and act
with respect to them.

(6) Enter a safe deposit box or vault and withdraw or
addto the contents.

(7) Borrow money and pledge as security personal
propertyof the principal necessary to borrow money or
pay, renew or extend the time of payment ofiebt of the
principalor a debt guaranteed by the principal.

(8) Make, assign, dravendorse, discounguarantee,
andnegotiate promissory notes, checks, drafts,adiner
negotiableor nonnegotiable paper of the principal orpay
able to the principal or the principal’order; transfer
money,receive the cash or other proceeds of those-trans
actions;and accept a draft drawn byparson upon the
principaland pay it when due.

(9) Receive for the principal and act upon a sight
draft, warehouse receipt, or other documenttite
whethertangible or electronic, or other negotiable or
nonnegotiablénstrument.
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(10) Apply for, receive, and use letters of credit,
creditand debit cards, electronic transactiarihoriza
tions, and traveles checks from a financial institution
andgive an indemnity or other agreement in connection
with letters of credit.

(11) Consent to an extension of the time of payment
with respect to commercial paper or a finantiahsae
tion with a financial institution.

244.49 Operation of entity or business. Subject to

theterms of a document or an agreement governing an
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the entity or business and control and disburse the money
in the operation of the entity or business.

(8) Put additional capital into an entity or business in
which the principal has an interest.

(9) Join in a plan of reganization, consolidation,
conversion,domestication, or mger of the entity or
business.

(10) Sell or liquidate albr part of an entity or busi
ness.

(11) Establish the value of an entity or business under

entity or business or an entity or business ownership a buy-out agreement to which the principal is a party

interest,and unless the power of attorney otherwise pro
vides,language in a power of attorney granting general
authoritywith respect to operation of amtity or busi
nessauthorizes the agent to do all of the following:

(1) Operate, buysell, enlage, reduce, or terminate
anownership interest.

(2) Perform a duty or dischge a liability and exer
cisein person or by proxg right, powerprivilege, or
optionthat the principal has, may havectaims to have.

(3) Enforce the terms of an ownership agreement.

(4) Initiate, participate in, submit to alternative-dis
pute resolution, settle, opposer propose or accept a
compromisewith respect tditigation to which the prinei
palis a party because of an ownership interest.

(5) Exercise in person or by prgxyr enforce by liti
gationor otherwise, aight, power privilege, or option
the principal has or claims to have as Hwdder of stocks
andbonds.

(6) Initiate, participate in, submit to alternative-dis
pute resolution, settle, opposer propose or accept a
compromisewith respect tditigation to which the prinei
palis a party concerning stocks and bonds.

(7) With respect to an entity or business owned solely
by the principal, do all of the following:

(a) Continuemodify, renegotiate, extend, and termi
natea contract made by or dehalf of the principal with
respecto the entity or business befarecution of the
powerof attorney

(b) Determine all of the following:

1. The location of its operation.

2. The nature and extent of its business.

3. The methods of manufacturing, selling, merehan
dising, financing, accounting, and advertising employed
in its operation.

4. The amount and types of insurance carried.

5. The mode of engaging, compensating, dealing
with its employees and accountarggprneys, or other
advisors.

(c) Change the name or forofi organization under

which the entity or business is operated and enter into an

ownershipagreement with other persons to take over all
or part of the operation of the entity or business.

(d) Demand and receive money due or claimed by the

principalor on the principa behalf in the operation of

(12) Prepare, sign, file, and deliver repodsmpila
tions of information, returns, or other papers with respect
to an entity or business and make related payments.

(13) Pay compromise, or contest taxes, assessments,
fines,or penalties and perform anther act to protect the
principal from illegal orunnecessary taxation, assess
ments,fines, or penalties, withespect to an entity or
businessjncluding attempts to recoyen anymanner
permittedby law money paid before or after th&ecu
tion of the power of attorney

244.50Insurance and annuities. Unless the power
of attorney otherwise provides, language in a power of
attorneygranting generauthority with respect to insur
anceand annuities authorizes the agerddall of the fol
lowing:

(1) Continue, pay the premium or makeamtribu
tion on, modify exchange, rescind, releaseteminate
acontract procured by or on behalf of the principal which
insuresor provides an annuity to eithtére principal or
anothemerson, whether or not the principal ibeneft
ciary under the contract.

(2) Procure newdifferent, and additional contracts
of insurance and annuities for the principal andatfire
cipal's spouse or domestic partpehildren, and other
dependentsandselect the amount, type of insurance or
annuity,and mode of payment.

(3) Pay the premium or make a contribution on,
modify, exchange, rescindelease, or terminate a con
tractof insurance or annuity procured by the agent.

(4) Apply for and receive a loan secured by a contract
of insurance or annuity

(5) Surrender and receive the cash surrender value on
acontract of insurance or annuity

(6) Exercise an election.

(7) Exerciseinvestment powers available under a
contractof insurance or annuity

(8) Change the manner of paying premiums on a con
tractof insurance or annuity

(9) Change or convert the type of insurance or annu
ity with respect to which thprincipal has or claims to
haveauthority described in this section.

(10) Apply for and procure a benefit or assistance
undera statute, rule, or regulation to guarantee or pay pre



2009 Assembly Bill 704

miumsof acontract of insurance on the life of the princi
pal.

(11) Collect, sell, assign, hypothecate, borrow
againstor pledge the interest of the principah contract
of insurance or annuity

(12) Select the form and timing of the payment of
proceeddgrom a contract of insurance or annuity

(13) Pay from proceeds astherwise, compromise or
contestand apply for refunds in connectiarith, a tax
or assessment leviday a taxing authority with respect to
acontract of insurance or annuity or its proceeds oriabil
ity accruing by reason of the tax or assessment.

244 .51 Estates, trusts, and other beneficial inter
ests.(1) In this section, “estates, trusts, and other benefi
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andlitigation authorizes the agent to do all of the folow
ing:
(1) Assert and maintain before a court or administra
tive agency a claim, claim for relief, cause aftion,
counterclaimpffset, recoupment, or defense, including
an action to recover propertyr other thing of value,
recoverdamages sustained by the principal, eliminate or
modify tax liability, or seek an injunction, specific per
formance or other relief.

(2) Bring an action to determine adverse claims or
interveneor otherwise participate in litigation.

(3) Seek an attachment, garnishment, order of arrest,
or other preliminaryprovisional, or intermediate relief
and use any available procedure tdeef or satisfy a

cial interests” means a trust, probate estate, guardianshipjudgment,order or decree.

conservatorshipescrowor custodianship or a fund from
which the principal is, may become, or claims to be,
entitledto a share or payment.

(2) Unless the power of attorney otherwise provides,

languagen a power of attorney granting general author

(4) Make or accept a tendexffer of judgment, or
admissionof facts, submit a controversy on an agreed
statemenbf facts, consent to examination, and bind the
principal in litigation.

(5) Submit to alternative dispute resolution, settle,

ity with respect to estates, trusts, and other beneficialandpropose or accept a compromise.

interestsauthorizes the agent to do all of the following:

(a) Accept, receive, receipt fasell, assign, pledge,
or exchange a share in or payment from an edtatd,
or beneficial interest.

(b) Demand or obtain money or another thing of
valueto which the principal is, may become, or claims to
be, entitled by reason odin estate, trust, or beneficial
interest by litigation or otherwise.

(c) Exercise for the benefit of the principal a pres
ently exercisable genergbwer of appointment held by
the principal.

(d) Initiate, participate in, submit to alternative-dis
pute resolution, settle, opposer propose or accept a
compromisewith respect to litigatiorto ascertain the
meaning yvalidity, or efect of a deed, will, declaratiasf
trust, or otherinstrument or transaction fatting the
interestof the principal.

(e) Initiate, participate in, submit to alternative-dis
pute resolution, settle, opposer propose or accept a
compromiseawith respect to litigation to remove, substi
tute,or surchage a fiduciary

(6) Waive the issuance and service of process upon
the principal, accept service of process, appeattfer
principal, designate persons upatich process directed
to the principal may be serveglkxecute and file or deliver
stipulationson the principaks behalf, verify pleadings,
seek appellate reviewprocure and give surety and
indemnity bonds, contract and pay for the preparation
andprinting of records and briefs, receive, execute, and
file or deliver a consent, waiyaelease, confession of
judgment satisfaction of judgment, notice, agreement,
other instrument in connectiomvith the prosecution,
settlementpr defense of a claim or litigation.

(7) Act for the principal with respect to bankruptcy
or insolvency whether voluntaryor involuntary con
cerning the principal or some other person, or with
respecto a reoganization, receivership, or application
for the appointment of a receiver or trustee whaitbbcts
aninterestof the principal in property or other thing of
value.

(8) Pay a judgment, award, or order againsptiire
cipal or a settlement made in connection with a claim or

() Conserve, invest, disburse, or use anything litigation.

receivedfor an authorized purpose.

(g) Transfer an interest of the principal in real prop
erty, stocks and bonds, accounts with finanamskitu-
tions or securitiedntermediaries, insurance, annuities,
and other property to thérustee of a revocable trust
createdby the principal as settlor

(h) Sign a waiver or consent in a probate matter

(i) Reject, renounce, disclaim, release, or consent to

areduction in omodification of a share in or payment
from an estate, trust, or beneficial interest.

244,52 Claims and litigation. Unless the power of
attorney otherwise provideslanguage in a power of
attorneygranting general authority witlespect to claims

(9) Receive money or other thing of value paid in
settlemenbf or as proceeds of a claim or litigation.

24453 Personal and family maintenance. (1)
Unlessthe power of attorney otherwise providésy
guagein a power of attorney granting general authority
with respect to personal and family maintenance autho
rizesthe agent to do all of the following:

(a) Perform the acts necessary to maintain the cus
tomarystandardf living of the principal, the principa’
spouseor the principabk domestic partneand the fol
lowing individuals, whether living when the power of
attorneyis executed or later born:

1. The principab children.
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2. Other individuals legally entitled to be supported
by the principal.

3. The individuals whom the principal has custom
arily supported or indicated the intent to support.

(b) Make periodic payments of child suppartd
otherfamily maintenance required bycaurt or govern
mentalagency or an agreement to which the principal is
aparty

(c) Provide living quarterdor the individuals
describedn par (a) by doing any of the following:

1. Purchasing, leasing, or entering into a contract.

2. Paying the operating costs, including interest,
amortization payments, repairs, improvementand
taxes for premise®wned by the principal or occupied by
thoseindividuals.

(d) Provide normal domestic help, usual vacations
andtravel expenses, and funds for sheltkathing, food,
appropriate education, including postsecondary and
vocationaleducation, andther current living costs for
theindividuals described in paf@).

(e) Payexpenses for necessary health care and-custo

dial care on behalf of the individuals described in (&t
() Act as the principad’ personal representative

under42 USC 1320dthe Health Insurance Portability

and Accountability Act, and applicable regulations, in

making decisions related to the past, present, or future

paymentfor the provision of health care consentebyo
the principal or anyone authorized under the law of this
stateto consent to health care on behalf of the principal.

(g) Continue any provision made by the principal for
motorvehicles or other means of transportation, includ
ing registering, licensing, insuring, and replacitig
vehicles for the individuals described in péa).

(h) Maintaincredit and debit accounts for the conve
nienceof the individuals described in pda) and open
newaccounts.

(i) Continugpayments incidental to the membership
or affiliation of the principal in a religiougstitution,
club, society order or other aganization or to continue
contributions to those ganizations.

(2) Authority with respect to personal and family
maintenancés neither dependent upamgr limited by

authoritythat an agent may or may not have with respect

to gifts under this chapter

244.54 Benefits from governmental piograms or
civil or military service. (1) In this section, “benefits
from governmental programs or civil or militasgrvice”

meansany benefit, program or assistance provided under

a statute, rule, or regulation, including social security
medicareand medicaid.

(2) Unless the power of attorney otherwise provides,
languagen a power of attorney granting general author
ity with respect to benefits from governmental programs
or civil or military service authorizes the ageatdo all
of the following:
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(a) Execute vouchers in the name of the principal for
allowancesand reimbursements payable by the United
Statesor a foreign government day a state or subdivi
sionof a state tahe principal, including allowances and
reimbursementdor transportation of the individuals
describedn s. 244.53 (1) (a), and for shipment of their
household:ffects.

(b) Take possession and order the removal and ship
mentof property of the principal from a post, warehouse,
depot,dock, or other place of storage or safekeeping,
eithergovernmental or private, and execute and deliver
arelease, vouchgreceipt, bill of lading, shipping ticket,
certificate,or other instrument for that purpose.

(c) Enrollin, apply forselect, reject, change, amend,
or discontinue, on therincipal’s behalf, a benefit or pro
gram.

(d) Prepare, file, and maintain a claim of the principal
for a benefit or assistance, financial or otherwise, to
which the principal may be entitled under a statute, rule,
or regulation.

(e) Initiate, participate in, submit to alternative-dis
pute resolution, settle, opposer propose or accept a
compromisewith respect to litigation concerning any
benefit or assistance the principal mag entitled to
receiveunder a statute, rule, or regulation.

() Receive the financial proceeds of a claim
describedn par (d) and conserve, invest, disburse, or use
for a lawful purpose anything so received.

244.55 Retirement plans. (1) In this section,
“retirementplan” means a plan or account created by an
employerthe principal, or another individual to provide
retirementbenefits or deferred compensation of which
the principal is a participant, beneficiargr owner
includingthe following plans or accounts:

(@) An individual retirement account undsgction
408 of the Internal Revenue Code.

(b) A Roth individual retirement account under-sec
tion 408A of the Internal Revenue Code.

(c) A deemed individual retirement account under
section408(q) of the Internal Revenue Code.

(d) An annuity or mutual fund custodiatcount
undersection403 (b) of the Internal Revenue Code.

(e) A pensionprofit-sharing, stock bonus, or other
retirementplan qualified under sectiofO1 (a) of the
InternalRevenue Code.

(f) A plan undesectiord57 (b) of the Internal Reve
nueCode.

(@) A nonqualified deferred compensatiquan
undersection409A of the Internal Revenue Code.

(2) Unless the power of attorney otherwise provides,
languagen a power of attorney granting general author
ity with respect to retirement plans authorizes the agent
to do all of the following:

(a) Select the form antiming of payments under a
retirementplan and withdraw benefits from a plan.


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/42%20USC%201320d
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/26%20USC%20408
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/26%20USC%20408A
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(b) Make a rolloverincluding a direct trustee—to— (b) Consent, under secti@bl13of the Internal Reve
trusteerollover, of benefits from oneetirement planto  nueCode, tahe splitting of a gift made by the princigal’
another. spousdn an amount per donee not to exceed the aggre

(c) Establish a retirement plan in the principal’ gateannual gift tax exclusions for both spouses.
name. (c) Make a giftof the principa property only as the

(d) Make contributions to a retirement plan. agent determines is consistent with the princpatbjee

(e) Exercise investment powers available under a tivesif actually known by the agent and, if unknown, as
retirementplan. the agent determines is consistemith the principal

() Borrow from, sell assets to, or purchassets bestinterest based on all relevant factors, including all of
from a retirement plan. thefollowing:

244.56 Taxes. Unless the power of attorney other 1. The value and nature of the principadroperty

wise provides, language in a power of attorney granting 2. Theprincipal’s foreseeable obligations and need
generalauthority with respect to taxes authorizes the for maintenance.

agentto do all of the following: 3. Minimization of taxes, including income, estate,
(1) Prepare, sign, and file federal, state, loaal] inheritancegeneration skipping transfemd gift taxes.

foreignincome, gift, payroll, propertyrederal Insurance 4. Eligibility for a benefit, a program, or assistance

Contributions Act, and other tax returns, claims for undera statute, rule, or regulation.

refunds,requests for extension of time, petitiorgard 5. The principab personahistory of making or join

ing tax mattersand any other tax-related documents, ingin making gifts.

including receipts, ders, waivers, consents, including 244.61 Statutory Form Power of Attorney for

consentsand agreements under 2032A of the Internal Financesand Property. A document substantially in the
RevenueCode, closing agreements, and any power of following form may be used to create a statutory form
attorneyrequired by the Internal Revenue Service or power of attorneyhat has the meaning andest pre
other taxing authority with respect to a tax year upon scribedby this chapter An appendix shalbe attached to
which the statute of limitations hamt run and the fel this form that includes the texif ss. 244.44 to 244.56.

lowing 25 tax years. Theappendix is for definitions onlyThe agent has pew
(2) Paytaxes due, collect refunds, post bonds, receive ersonly regarding the subjects initialed on the form.
confidentialinformation, and contest deficienciéster WISCONSIN
minedby the Internal Revenue Service or other taxing STATUTORY FORM
authority. POWER OF ATTORNEY
(3) Exercise anglection available to the principal FOR FINANCES AND PROPERTY
underfederal, state, local, or foreign tax law IMPORTANT INFORMATION
(4) Act for the principal in all tax matters for all peri THIS POWER OF ATORNEY AUTHORIZES
odsbefore the Internal Revenue Servioepther taxing ~ ANOTHER PERSON (YOUR AGENT) © MAKE
authority. DECISIONSCONCERNING YOUR PROPERY FOR

244.57Gifts. (1) In this section, a gift “for the bene  YOU (THE PRINCIRAL). YOUR AGENT WILL BE
fit of” a person includes a gift to a trust, an accounoter ABLE TO MAKE DECISIONS AND ACT WITH
ss.54.854 to 54.898, and a tuition savings account er pre RESPECT TO YOUR PROPERY (INCLUDING
paidtuition plan as defined under sectkid of the Inter YOUR MONEY) WHETHER OR NOT YOU ARE
nal Revenue Code. ABLE TO ACT FOR YOURSELFTHE MEANING OF

(2) Unless the power of attorney otherwise provides, AUTHORITY OVER SUBJECTSISTED ON THIS
languagen a power of attorney granting general author FORM IS EXPLAINED IN THE UNIFORM POWER
ity with respect to gifts authorizes the agent to do all of OF ATTORNEY FOR FINANCES AND PROPER/

thefollowing: ACT IN CHAPTER 244 OF THE WISCONSIN &T-
(&) Make outright to, or for the benefit of, a person, UTES.
a gift of any of the principas propertyincluding by the THIS POWER OF ATORNEY DOES NOT

exerciseof a presently exercisable general power of AUTHORIZE THE AGENT TO MAKE HEALTH-

appointmentheld by the principal, in an amount per CARE DECISIONS FOR YOU.

doneenot to exceed the annual dollar limits of the federal YOU SHOULD SELECTSOMEONE YOU TRUST
gift tax exclusion under secti@b03(b) of the Internal TO SER/E AS YOUR AGENT UNLESS YOUSPEG

RevenueCode, without regard to whether the federal gift IFY OTHERWISE, GENERALL THE AGENT'S

tax exclusion applies to the gift, or if the princigal’ AUTHORITY WILL CONTINUE UNTIL YOU DIE

spouseagrees to consent to a split gift under se@®mh3 OR REVOKE THE POWER ORTTORNEY OR THE
of the Internal Revenue Code, in an am@eantdonee not AGENT RESIGNS OR IS UNABLE D ACT FOR
to exceed twice the annual federal gift tax exclusion limit. YOU.


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/26%20USC%20529
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/26%20USC%202503
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YOUR AGENT IS ENTITLED TO REASONABLE
COMPENSATION UNLESS YOU SATE OTHER
WISE IN THE SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS.

THIS FORM PROVIDESFOR DESIGNAION OF
ONE AGENT. IF YOU WISH TO NAME MORE
THAN ONE AGENT YOU MAY NAME A COAGENT

IN THE SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS. COAGENTS

ARE NOT REQUIRED M ACT TOGETHER
UNLESSYOU INCLUDE THAT REQUIREMENT IN
THE SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS.

IF YOUR AGENT IS UNABLE OR UNWILLING
TO ACT FOR YOU, YOUR POWER OFWTORNEY
WILL END UNLESS YOU HANE NAMED A SUCG
CESSORAGENT. YOU MAY ALSO NAME A 2ND
SUCCESSORGENT.

THIS POWER OF ATORNEY BECOMES
EFFECTIVEIMMEDIATELY UNLESS YOU SRATE
OTHERWISE IN THE SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS.
THIS POWER OF ATORNEY DOES NOT REVOKE
ANY POWER OF ATORNEY EXECUTED PRE
VIOUSLY UNLESS YOU SO PROVIDE IN THESPE
CIAL INSTRUCTIONS.

IF YOU REVOKE THIS POWER ORTTORNEY,
YOU SHOULD NOTIFY YOUR AGENT AND ANY
OTHERPERSON D WHOM YOU HAVE GIVEN A
COPY. IF YOUR AGENT ISYOUR SPOUSE OR
DOMESTICPARTNER AND YOUR MARRIAGE IN
ANNULLED OR YOU ARE DIVORCED OR
LEGALLY SEFARATED ORTHE DOMESTIC RART-
NERSHIPIS TERMINATED AFTER SIGNINGTHIS
DOCUMENT, THE DOCUMENT IS INVALID.

IF YOU HAVE QUESTIONS ABOUT THE
POWEROF AFITORNEY OR THE AUTHORITY YOU
ARE GRANTING TO YOUR AGENT YOU SHOULD
SEEK LEGAL ADVICE BEFORE SIGNINGTHIS
FORM.

DESIGNATION OF AGENT

| .... (name of principal) name the following person as

my agent:

Name of agent: ....

Agent’s address: ....

Agent’s telephone number: ....

DESIGNATION OF SUCCESSOR AGENT(S)

(OPTIONAL)

If my agent is unabler unwilling to act for me, |
nameas my successor agent:

Name of successor agent: ....

Successor agestaddress: ...

Successor agesttelephone number: ...

If my successor agent is unable or unwilling to act for

me, | name as my 2nd successor agent:
Name of 2nd successor agent: ....
Second successor agengiddress: ...
Second successor agertelephone number: ...
GRANT OF GENERAL AUTHORITY
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| grant my agent and arsuccessor agent general
authorityto act for me with respect to the followiagh
jectsas defined in the Uniform Power of Attorney for
Financesand Property Act in chapter 244 of thés@én-
sin statutes:

INITIAL each subject you want to include in the

agent'sgeneral authority
... Real property
... Tangible personal property
.... Stocks and bonds
... Commodities and options
... Banks and other financial institutions
... Operation of entity or business
... Insurance and annuities
... Estates, trusts, and other beneficial interests
... Claims and litigation
.. Personal and family maintenance
.... Benefits from governmental programiscivil or
military service
.... Retirement plans
... Taxes
LIMITATION ON AGENT'S AUTHORITY
An agent who is not my spouse or domeptctner

MAY NOT use my property to benefit the agent or a per
sonto whom the agent owes an obligation of support

unless| have included that authority in thepecial
instructions.
SPECIALINSTRUCTIONS (OPTIONAL)
You may give special instructions in the following
space...

EFFECTIVE DATE
This power of attorney is &fctive immediately

unlessl have stated otherwise in the special instructions.

NOMINATION OF GUARDIAN (OPTIONAL)

If it becomes necessary for a court to appoint a guard
ian of my estate or guardian of my person, | nominate the

following person(s) for appointment:
Name of nominee for guardian of my estate: ....
Nominees address: ....
Nominees telephone number: ...
Name of nominee for guardian of my person: ....
Nominees address: ....
Nominees telephone number: ...
RELIANCE ON THIS POWER OF
ATTORNEY FOR FINANCES AND PROPER/
Any person, including my agent, magly upon the

validity of this power of attorney or a copy of it unless that
personknows that the power of attorney has been termi

natedor is invalid.
SIGNATURE AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT
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Your signature ...

Your name printed ....
Your address ....

Your telephone number ....
State of ....

County of ....

Date ....

This document was acknowledged before me on ....

(date),by .... (name of principal).

(Seal, if any)

Signature of notary ....

My commission expires: ....

This document prepared by: ....

IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR AGENT
AGENT'S DUTIES

WHEN YOU ACCEPT THE AUTHORITY
GRANTED UNDERTHIS POWER OF ATORNEY, A
SPECIAL LEGAL RELATIONSHIP IS CREAED
BETWEEN YOU AND THE PRINCIRAL. THIS
RELATIONSHIP IMPOSES UPON YOU LEGAL
DUTIES THAT CONTINUE UNTIL YOU RESIGN OR
THE POWER OF ATORNEY IS TERMINATED OR
REVOKED.YOU MUST DO ALL OF THE FOLLOW
ING:

(1) DO WHAT YOU KNOW THE PRINCIRL
REASONABLY EXPECTS YOU D DO WITH THE
PRINCIPAL'S PROPERY OR, IF YOU DO NOT
KNOW THE PRINCIRAL'S EXPECTATIONS, ACTIN
THE PRINCIRAL'S BEST INTEREST

(2) ACT IN GOOD RITH.

(3) DO NOTHING BEYOND THE AUTHORITY
GRANTEDIN THIS POWER OF ATORNEY.

(4) DISCLOSE YOUR IDENTITY AS AN AGENT
WHENEVER YOU ACT FOR THE PRINCIRL BY
WRITING OR PRINTING THE NAMEOF THE PRIN
CIPAL AND SIGNING YOUR OWN NAME AS
“AGENT” IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER:

.... (principal’s name) by .... (your signature) as agent

UNLESS THE SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONSIN
THIS POWER OFATTORNEY STATE OTHERNISE,
YOU MUST ALSO DO ALL OF THE FOLLOWING:

(1) ACT LOYALLY FOR THE PRINCIRAL'S
BENEFIT.

(2) AVOID CONFLICTS THAI WOULD IMPAIR
YOUR ABILITY TO ACT IN THE PRINCIRAL'S
BESTINTEREST

(3) ACT WITH CARE, COMPETENCE, AND DIL
IGENCE.

(4) KEEP A RECORD OF ALL RECEIPTS, DiS
BURSEMENTS,AND TRANSACTIONS MADE ON
BEHALF OF THE PRINCIRL.

(5) COOPERAE WITH ANY PERSON THA
HAS AUTHORITY TO MAKE HEALTH-CARE
DECISIONSFOR THE PRINCIRL TO DO WHAT
YOU KNOW THE PRINCIAL REASONABLY
EXPECTSOR, IF YOU DO NOT KNOW THE PRIN
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CIPAL'S EXPECTATIONS, TO ACT IN THE PRINC}H
PAL'S BEST INTEREST

(6) ATTEMPT TO PRESERE THE PRINCIRAL'S
ESTATE PLAN IF YOU KNOW THE PLAN AND
PRESERVINGTHE PLAN IS CONSISTENT WITH
THE PRINCIFAL’S BEST INTEREST

TERMINATION OF AGENT’'S AUTHORITY

YOU MUST STOP ACTING ON BEHALF OFTHE
PRINCIPAL IF YOU LEARN OF ANY EVENT THAT
TERMINATES THIS POWER OF ATORNEY OR
YOUR AUTHORITY UNDER THIS POWER OF
ATTORNEY. EVENTS THAI TERMINATE A
POWEROF AFTORNEY OR YOUR AUTHORITY
ACT UNDER A POWER OF ATORNEY INCLUDE
ALL OF THE FOLLOWING:

(1) DEATH OF THE PRINCIRL.

(2) THE PRINCIRAL'S REVOCATION OF THE
POWEROF ATTORNEY OR YOUR AUTHORITY

(3) THE OCCURRENCE OF A TERMINAON
EVENT STATED IN THE POWER OF ATORNEY.

(4) THE PURPOSE OF THE POWER @HTOR-
NEY IS FULLY ACCOMPLISHED.

(5) IF YOUARE MARRIED TO THE PRINCIRAL,
A LEGAL ACTION IS FILED WITH A COUR TO
END YOUR MARRIAGE, OR FOR YOUR LEGAL
SEPARATION, UNLESS THE SPECIAL INSTRUC
TIONS IN THIS POWER OF ATORNEY STATE
THAT SUCH AN ACTIONWILL NOT TERMINATE
YOUR AUTHORITY.

(6) IFYOU ARE THE PRINCIRL'S DOMESTIC
PARTNERAND YOUR DOMESTIC RARTNERSHIP
IS TERMINATED, UNLESS THE SPECIAL
INSTRUCTIONSIN THIS POWER OF ATORNEY
STATE THAT SUCH AN ACTION WILL NOT TER
MINATE YOUR AUTHORITY.

LIABILITY OF AGENT

THE MEANING OF THE AUTHORITY
GRANTEDTO YOU IS DEFINED IN THE UNIFORM
POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR FINANCES AND
PROPERTYACT IN CHAPTER 244 OF THE WIS
CONSIN STATUTES. IF YOU VIOLATE THE UNI-
FORM POWER OF ATORNEY FOR FINANCES
AND PROPERY ACT IN CHAPTER 244 OF THE
WISCONSIN STATUTES OR ACT OUTSIDE THE
AUTHORITY GRANTED, YOU MAY BE LIABLE
FORANY DAMAGES CAUSED BY YOUR VIOLA
TION.

IF THERE IS ANYTHING ABOUT THISDOCU-
MENT OR YOUR DUTIES THA YOU DO NOT
UNDERSTAND, YOU SHOULD SEEK LEGAL
ADVICE.

OPTIONAL SIGNATURE OF AGENT

| HAVE READ AND ACCEPT THE DUTIES AND
LIABILITIES OF THE AGENT AS SPECIFIEDN
THIS POWER OF ATORNEY.
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Agent’ssignature .... Date .... This document was acknowledged before me on ....
(APPENDIX FOLLOWS) (date),by .... (name of agent).
244.62 Agent's certification. The following (Seal, if any)
optionalform may beused by an agent to certify facts Signature of notary ....
concerninga power of attorney for finances and property: My commission expires: ....
AGENT'S CERTIFICATION AS TO THE This document prepared by: ....
VALIDITY OF POWER OF ATORNEY 244.63 Distribution of forms. The department of
FOR FINANCES AND PROPERY AND healthservicesshall prepare and provide copies of the
AGENT'S AUTHORITY Wisconsinstatutory form power of attorney for finances
State of .... and property for distribution in quantities to financial
County of .... institutions,health care professionals, hospitals, nursing

l, .... (name of agent), certify under penalty of perjury homes,multipurpose senior centers, county clerks and
that.... (name of principal) granted me authority as an local bar associations and individually to private persons.

agentor successor agent irpawer of attorney dated ..... Thedepartment of health services may geaa reason
| further certify that to my knowledge: ablefee for the cost of preparation and distribution of the
(1) The principal is alive and has not revoked the forms.

powerof attorney or my authority to act under thever 244.64 Relation to power of attorney for health

of attorney and the power of attorney and my authority care. Theexecution of a \lgconsin statutory form power

to act under the power of attorney have not terminated. of attorney for finances and property under this chapter
(2) If the power of attorney was drafted to become doesnot confer on the agent anfthe powers or duties

effectiveupon the happening of an event or contingency conferredon a health care agent by the power of attorney

theevent or contingency has occurred. for health care under ch. 155.
(3) If I was named as a successor agent, the prior  SecTion 17. 854.08 (5) (a) of the statutes is amended
agentis no longer able or willing to serve. toread:
(4) .... (insert other relevant statements). 854.08(5) (a) In this subsection, “agent” meaars
SIGNATURE AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT agentunder a durable power of attornag defined in s.
Agent’s signature .... Date .... 243.07(1)(a)244.02 (3)
Agent’s name printed .... SecTioN 18.Effective date.
Agent’s address .... (1) This act takes &fct on the first day of the 4th

Agent's telephone number .... monthbeginning after publication.




